          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)       e-ISSN: 2395-0056
                 Volume: 05 Issue: 04 | Apr-2018                     www.irjet.net                                                                 p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2018, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 6.171       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |        Page 3279
Behaviour of Concrete Made by Partially Replacing Fine Aggregate with
Foundry Sand and Quarry Dust
Meenu Padmanabhan1, Prof. Hanna Paulose2
1M.Tech Student, Dept. of Civil Engineering, Mar Athanasius College of Engineering, Kerala, India
2Professor, Dept. of Civil Engineering, Mar Athanasius College of Engineering, Kerala, India

3. PREPARATION OF SPECIMENS
Five different concrete mixes were prepared by varying the
proportions of the three constituent fine aggregates namely,
manufactured sand (MS), quarry dust (QD) and waste
foundry sand (WFS). The mix designation is given in Table-3.
          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)       e-ISSN: 2395-0056
                 Volume: 05 Issue: 04 | Apr-2018                     www.irjet.net                                                                 p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2018, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 6.171       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |        Page 3280
Table -3: Mix Designation
Mix
Designation
Description
Zone of Fine
Aggregate
M100W0Q0 Control mix of grade M30 II
M50W35Q15 50% MS + 35% WFS + 15% QD II
M50W30Q20 50% MS + 30% WFS + 20% QD II
M50W25Q25 50% MS + 25% WFS + 25% QD II
M50W20Q30 50% MS + 20% WFS + 30% QD III
M50W15Q35 50% MS + 15% WFS + 35% QD III
The quantity of materials for 1 m3 of concrete is given in
Table-4 and Table-5.
Table -4: Mixes having Zone II Aggregate
Contents Quantity